All brand and product names are trademarks, registered trademarks or service marks of their respective holders.
Installation Manual
RADAR SENSOR
Model
(Product Name: SOLID STATE DOPPLER RADAR)
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS ................................................................................................ i
SYSTEM CONFIGURATION .......................................................................................... iii

*: After wiring is completed, waterproofing of LAN connector is required. Wrap the connector with
vinyl tape.
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Radar Sensor RSB-135-115 000-029-247 1
Installation Materials CP03-37001 001-426-200 1
CP03-36400 000-027-211 Select one Cable Assembly, 10 m
CP03-36410 000-027-212 Cable Assembly, 15 m
CP03-36420 000-027-213 Cable Assembly, 20 m
CP03-36430 000-027-214 Cable Assembly, 30 m
Spare Parts SP03-18101 001-426-190 1 Fuses
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Radome Mount OP03-208 001-078-340 1
Retrofit Kit OP03-239 001-426-250 1 For DRS2D, DRS4D and DRS6A

Connect the power cable to the power source, observing the guidelines for laying the
power cable shown on this page.
Name Type Code No. Qty
Mounting plate 03-018-9001-0 100-206-740-10 1
Support plate (1) 03-018-9002-3 100-206-753-10 1
Support plate (2) 03-018-9003-3 100-206-763-10 1
Fixing plate 03-018-9004-3 100-206-773-10 2
Bracket (1) 03-018-9005-0 100-206-780-10 1
Bracket (2) 03-018-9006-0 100-206-790-10 1
Hex bolt w/washer M8×20 SUS304 000-162-955-10 10
Hex bolt w/washer M4×12 SUS304 000-162-956-10 4
Mounting plate
Support plate (1)
Support plate (2)
Bracket (1)
Fixing plate
M8×20
ASSEMBLED RADOME MOUNT
M8×20
M8×20
M4×12
M10×25
How to fasten the sensor to the radome mount
Bracket (2)
Rivet
How to assemble the radome mount
6
1.  INSTALLATION
1.3 Wiring
1.3.1 Power requirement
The DRS4D-NXT requires either 12 VDC or 24 VDC power. Connect the red cable to
the positive terminal of ship’s battery; the blue cable to the negative terminal. The
black cable is a shielding cable for grounding.
1.3.2 Network cable connection
Connect the network cable to the multi function display device*. *Hereafter TZTL12F,
TZTL15F, TZT9, TZT14 and TZTBB are referred to as “multi function display device”.
7
2. INITIAL SETUP
2.1 Check Points After Installation
Before using the product, carry out the following:
• Mechanical checks
• Turning the power on and initial setup
Mechanical checks
Check below points before switching on the DRS4D-NXT.
• All washers are in place and bolts are fully fastened.
• All connections are secure and network cable is connected to the multi function dis-
play device.
• All connecting cables and wires are secured as instructed on page 4.
Turning the power on and initial setup
Use the information in this manual and the manual for multi function display device to
power the sensor and to proceed with initial setup.
1. Ensure that all personnel are clear of the antenna.
2. Press and hold down the power key of your multi function display device until the
unit is ON.
3. Take the appropriate action on your multi function display device to turn on the
DRS4D-NXT.
4. Check if the heading is correctly aligned - targets should appear at their correct
bearing relative to the boat’s bow. Adjust the alignment if necessary, referring to
section 2.2.
2.2 Initial Setup
Turn on the multi function display device, and do the initial setup for the antenna unit.
2.2.1 Initial setup for NavNet TZtouch2 (TZTL12F/TZTL15F)
1. Tap the [Home] icon to show the home screen and display mode settings.
2. Tap [Radar] from the [Settings] menu.
3. Tap [Radar Source], then select the appropriate antenna unit.
Note: If an antenna unit is connected but does not appear in the [Radar Source]
list, close the list and open it again. The name of the antenna unit should appear
with a check mark, as in the example below.
xxxxxxxx-xxxxxxxxxx
8
2.  INITIAL SETUP
4. Drag the [Radar] menu display to show the menu item [Radar Initial Setup], then
tap [Radar Initial Setup].

• Turn the power off and on.
Signal strength is too low. Have a technician check the radar.
Name Type Code No. Approx. Life
Motor RM-9794 001-031-140 2, 000 hours
16
AP-1
APPENDIX 1 RADIO REGULATORY
INFORMATION
USA-Federal Communications Commission (FCC)
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired
operation. Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.
Caution: Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation
• This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment
and meets the FCC radio frequency (RF) Exposure Guidelines in Supplement C to OET65.
• This equipment should be installed and operated keeping the radiator at least 70 cm or more away
from person's body.
• This device must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.
Canada-Industry Canada (IC)
Caution: Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation
This equipment complies with IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment and
meets RSS-102 of the IC radio frequency (RF) Exposure rules. This equipment should be installed and
operated keeping the radiator at least 70 cm or more away from person's body.
Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements énoncées pour un
environnement non contr êolé et respecte les règles d'exposition aux fréquences radioélectriques (RF)
CNR-102 de l'IC. Cet équipement doit etre installé et utilise en gardant une distance de 70 cm ou plus
entre le dispositif rayonnant et le corps.
To reduce potential radio interference to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be so chosen
that the equivalent isotropically radiated power (EIRP) is not more than that required for successful
communication.
FURUNO  DRS4D-NXT
 SP - 1 E3649S01H
171019
SPECIFICATIONS OF RADAR SENSOR
DRS4D-NXT
1 RADIATOR
1.1 Antenna type Patch array antenna
1.2 Antenna length 22-inch
1.3 Horizontal beam width 3.9° typical (-3dB)
RezBoost effective beam width* 2.0° to 3.9°
*: RezBoost provides better echo resolution, in a manner similar to adjusting the beam width.
1.4 Vertical beam width 25° (-3dB)
1.5 Sidelobe attenuation -24 dB
1.6 Rotation 24/36/48 rpm coupled with range or 24 rpm fixed (select)
2 RADAR FUNCTION
2.1 Tx frequency
Ch # P0N (MHz) Q0N (MHz)
1 9380 9400
2 9400 9420
3 9420 9440
2.2 Output power 25 W nominal (equivalent to 4kW magnetron radar)
2.3 Intermediate frequency 83.75/103.75 MHz
2.4 Range, Pulse length and Pulse Repetition Rate (PRR)
Range (NM) Pulse length ( s)
(non-modulated/modulated)
PRR
(Hz approx.)
0.0625 to 0.5 0.08/5.0
1100
0.75 to 1 0.15/7.5
1.5 to 2 0.3/11
3 to 4 0.6/13
6 to 12 1.2/15
16 to 36 1.2/18
2.5 Minimum range 20 m
2.6 Range resolution 20 m
2.7 Bearing accuracy ±1°
2.8 Warm-up time Null
3 INTERFACE